

No. 13-56207

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

JOSEPH HUNT,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

TIM V. VIRGA, Warden

Respondent-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
District Court No. CV 98-5280 RHW

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

DENNIS P. RIORDAN (SBN 69320)
dennis@riordan-horgan.com
DONALD M. HORGAN (SBN 121547)
don@riordan-horgan.com
GARY K. DUBCOFF (SBN 168089)
gkd@webbnet.com
RIORDAN & HORGAN
523 Octavia Street
San Francisco, CA 94102
Telephone: (415) 431-3472
Facsimile: (415) 552-2703

Attorneys for Petitioner-Appellant
JOSEPH HUNT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
PREFATORY NOTE CONCERNING THE UNCERTIFIED ISSUES	5
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	7
A. Statutory Basis of Subject Matter Jurisdiction of the District Court..	7
B. Appealability.....	7
C. Timeliness.....	7
STATEMENT OF BAIL STATUS.....	7
STATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	8
A. Nature of the Case and Course of Proceedings.	8
B. Statement of Facts	10
1. The Central Trial Issues.....	11
2. The District Court Decision.....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. BARENS PROVIDED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE WHEN HE FAILED TO SUPPORT THE DEFENSE HE WAS PURSUING WITH READILY AVAILABLE, COMPELLING EVIDENCE THAT AN UNCONFLICTED AND COMPETENT LAWYER WOULD HAVE PRESENTED.	16

Table of Contents continued

A.	Standard of Review and Reviewability.	16
1.	<i>De Novo</i> Review of the District Court’s Denial	16
2.	<i>De Novo</i> Review of the Claim	17
B.	Background Facts.	22
1.	Trial Counsel Arthur Barens.	22
a.	Personal Background.	22
b.	Petitioner’s Case.	23
2.	The Discovery of the Conflict-Based Claim.	27
3.	The <i>Los Angeles Times</i> Publicizes Barens’ Plan to Fraudulently Obtain Sighting Witnesses.	28
C.	Barens Makes Tactical Choices Adverse to Petitioner’s Interests so as to Defuse the Titus Scandal.	29
1.	The Arizona Sighting Witnesses.	29
a.	The Tactic of “Mimicking” the Police Interview.	29
b.	A Precursor to Disaster: Barens’ “Sanitary” Tactics.	31
c.	Barens Disparages the Arizona Witnesses.	34
d.	How the Prosecutor Used Barens’ “Sanitary” Tactics to Break the Back of the Levin-Is-Alive Defense.	35

Table of Contents continued

e.	Absent the Prosecutor’s Argument That Barens’ Conduct Proved Petitioner Knew They Were Mistaken, the Arizona Witnesses Would Likely Have Been Deemed Credible.....	37
2.	How Barens’ “Sanitary” Tactics Cost Petitioner an Even Stronger Witness: Louise Waller.....	40
3.	Barens Applies His “Sanitary” Tactics to a Fourth Sighting Witness: Robbie Robinson.	41
4.	Barens Gives Yet Another Sighting Witness, Ivan Werner, the “Sanitary” Treatment.	48
5.	Barens’ “Sanitary” Tactics Result in the Complete Loss of the Opportunity to Investigate the Nippers Nightclub Sighting.	49
6.	Barens Gives the “Sanitary” Treatment to Nadia Ghaleb.	50
7.	Other Exonerating Witnesses May Have Been Lost as a Result of Barens’ Conflict	52
D.	Barens Failed to Investigate and Introduce Evidence Beyond the Sighting Witnesses in Support of Petitioner’s Defense That Levin Was Still Alive.....	53
1.	Oliver Holmes.....	53
2.	John Duran	56
3.	Karen Marmor.	58

Table of Contents continued

4.	Evidence That Levin Had a Half-Million Dollars to Fund His Flight.....	62
5.	The American Express Card Transaction.....	64
E.	The Conflict-Based Claim.	67
F.	The Failure-to-Investigate Claim.	68
G.	The Prejudice.	69
H.	Although Habeas Relief Is Warranted on Petitioner’s Conflict-Based Claim Under a Straightforward <i>Strickland</i> Analysis, It Is Also Warranted Under Conflict Jurisprudence.	75
I.	Reversal with Instruction to Grant Habeas Relief Is the Lone Appropriate Remedy.	76
	CONCLUSION.	77

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Amado v. Gonzalez</i> , 758 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>Barker v. Fleming</i> , 423 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>Bradley v. Duncan</i> , 315 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2002).....	72
<i>Cone v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. 449 (2009).	17
<i>Correll v. Ryan</i> , 539 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2008).....	68
<i>Cuyler v. Sullivan</i> , 446 U.S. 335 (1980).	2, 75, 76
<i>Deck v. Jenkins</i> , 768 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>Duncan v. Ornoski</i> , 528 F.3d 1222 (9th Cir. 2008).....	74
<i>Fisher v. Texas</i> , 169 F.3d 295 (5th Cir. 1999).....	20
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. ___, 131 S.Ct. 770 (2011).	1, 21
<i>Hunt v. Pliker</i> , 336 F.3d 839 (9th Cir. 2003).....	4

Table of Authorities continued

Hunt v. Plier,
384 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 9, 12

Lambert v. California,
355 U.S. 225 (1957). 23

Lee v. Lampert,
610 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 21

Liegakos v. Cooke,
106 F.3d 1381 (7th Cir. 1997)..... 20

Mannhalt v. Reed,
847 F.2d 576 (9th Cir. 1988)..... 76

Miller v. City of Los Angeles,
661 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 71

Nickerson v. Roe,
260 F.Supp.2d 875 (N.D.Cal. 2003). 21

Nunez v. Mueller,
350 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 77

Ouber v. Guarino,
293 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 2002)..... 72

People v. Frohner,
65 Cal.App.3d 94, 135 Cal.Rptr. 153 (1976). 42

Pirtle v. Morgan,
313 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 17, 18

Polanski v. Superior Court,
180 Cal.App.4th 507, 102 Cal.Rptr.3d 696 6

Table of Authorities continued

Richardson v. Hardy,
855 F.Supp.2d 809 (N.D.Ill. 2012). 20

Sanders v. Ratelle,
21 F.3d 1446 (9th Cir. 1994). 69

Sassounian v. Roe,
230 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2000). 73

Schlup v. Delo,
513 U.S. 298 (1984). 72

Singh v. Prunty,
142 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 1998). 74

Strickland v. Washington,
466 U.S. 668 (1984). *passim*

Summerlin v. Schriro,
427 F.3d 623 (9th Cir. 2005). 69

Summit v. Blackburn,
795 F.2d 1237 (5th Cir. 1987). 40, 41

Taylor v. Maddox,
366 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2004). 23, 77

Thomas v. Horn,
570 F.3d 105 (3d Cir. 2009), *cert. denied*, 559 U.S. 1009 (2010). 20

Tong Xiong v. Felker,
681 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2012). 20

United States v. Bruce,
89 F.3d 886 (D.C.Cir. 1996). 75

Table of Authorities continued

United States v. Hearst,
638 F.2d 1190 (9th Cir. 1980)..... 75

United States v. Miskinis,
966 F.2d 1263 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 75

Wiggins v. Smith,
539 U.S. 510 (2003). 68, 70

Williams v. Beard,
637 F.3d 195 (3d Cir. 2011). 19, 20

Williams v. Taylor,
529 U.S. 362 (2000). 70

Woolley v. Rednour,
702 F.3d 411 (7th Cir. 2012) 19

Ylst v. Nunnemaker,
501 U.S. 797 (1991). 19, 20, 21, 22

RULES & STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3231..... 7

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 7

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 7

28 U.S.C. § 2254..... 9

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)..... *passim*

Cal. Penal Code §§ 187(a), 190.2(a)(17), 211. 8

Table of Authorities continued

Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(b), 59, 60. 7

Fed. R. Evid. 606(b). 71

Fed.R.App.P. 4(a)(4)(A). 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ABA Standards for Criminal Justice: Prosecution and Defense Function, Std. 4-3.5(a) (3d ed. 1993). 67

ABA Standards for Criminal Justice: Prosecution and Defense Function, Std. 4-4.1 (3d ed. 1993). 68

Blume & Seeds, “Reliability Matters: Reassociating *Bagley* Materiality, *Strickland* Prejudice, and Cumulative Harmless Error,” 95 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 1153 (2005). 69
